ORDINANCE NO. 20-89 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Barred Samples ON TH 20th DAY OF Wovember , 1989.
AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF A PORTION OF EAST WHIPP ROAD TO OLD WHIPP COURT IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 723.05, Ohio Revised Code in the opinion of the Council of the City of Centerville there i good cause to realign a portion of East Whipp Road to intersect Wilmington Pike at Feedwire Road, and
WHEREAS, the realignment of a portion of East Whipp Road necessitates changing the name of a portion of the existing roadway to Old Whipp Court to avoid two roadways having the same name in the City of Centerville, Ohio.
NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION 1. That the portion of existing East Whipp Road from its point of realignment for approximately 680 feet east to its termination is hereby changed to Old Whipp Court.
SECTION 2. That the Clerk of Council and City Enginee are hereby authorized and directed to cause this name change to become a matter of public record with the proper offices of Montgomery County, Ohio.
$\underline{\mathtt{SECTION}\ 3.}$ This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED this 20th day of Movember.
Sharley F Heints Mayor of the city of Centerville,
ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of Ordinance Number 20-89, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 20th day of November, 1989.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney